

No. 22-1025

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, MAYOR OF CASTLE HILLS, SUED
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DANA BERLINER

ANYA BIDWELL

Counsel of Record

PATRICK JAICOMO

WILL ARONIN

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

abidwell@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
I. The circuits are split over the applicable standards for retaliatory arrest claims.	3
A. The Fifth Circuit split from the Seventh and Ninth Circuits over the <i>Nieves</i> probable cause exception.....	3
B. In contrast with the Fifth Circuit, the Sixth Circuit and dissenting Judge Oldham have persuasively explained that <i>Nieves</i> should not apply outside of split-second arrests.	6
II. Respondents’ objections are beside the point.	8
III. No vehicle issues exist in this important case.....	10
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ballentine v. Las Vegas Police Dep’t</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (D. Nev. 2020)	5
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022).....	2, 5–6
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	8
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	1, 7
<i>Lund v. City of Rockford</i> , 956 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2020)	5–6
<i>Lyberger v. Snider</i> , 42 F.4th 807 (7th Cir. 2022).....	2, 5–6
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	8
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	1–12
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	6–7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexander Solzhenitsyn, The Gulag Archipelago.....	11–12
